

NOTICE TO MON VALLEY SEWAGE AUTHORITY CUSTOMERS

The Mon Valley Sewage Authority has adopted the following revised Rate Schedule effective December 8, 2025, which will be applicable for the February 2026 bill for Monessen customers and March 2026 bill for Donora customers.

RESIDENTIAL AND NON-RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMERS

The minimum charge will be \$181.95 per quarter (\$60.65 per month) for 0 - 8,000 gallons of water consumption for residential and non-residential customers. Usage over 8,000 gallons of water consumption will be billed at the cost of \$22.74 per thousand gallons. February 2026 5% Late Fees will be assessed to the Total Amount Past Due.

This new rate structure is necessary to cover the following:

1. Increased expenditures to repair and/or replace Authority facilities that are 50 years old
2. Utilization of investment income and revenue account monies for Sewage Disposal System Improvements
3. Implementation of the Combined Sewer Overflow Long Term Control Plan

In addition to the monthly sewer fee, the Authority also bills and collects a \$27.00 sewer line maintenance fee for customers in Monessen and a \$10.00 sewer line maintenance fee February 2026 for customers in Donora which is sent to each municipality. **These fees are not associated with the Rates for Mon Valley Sewage Authority.**

ADDITIONAL CHANGES FOR 2026

- Payments over the phone with Staff will be discontinued February 1, 2026.
 - Payment Options Are as Follows.
 - Automatic Withdraw (ACH) is Strongly Encouraged.
 - Automated Phone Payment (Card and e-Check) with fee.
 - Website www.monvalleysewage.com with fee. Note: Be sure the Home Page is a picture of the front of our facility. We do not support or are responsible for 3rd party payments.
 - In-Person (Card/E-Check with fee) (CASH) (CHECK)
 - Secure 24 Hour Dropbox (Check/Money Order) NO CASH.
 - Mail
 - ALL PAYMENTS ARE PROCESSED DAY RECEIVED.
- Non-Sufficient Fund Fee (NSF) \$50.00
- Posting of Service Termination from \$25.00 to \$30.00
- Request Customers to Update Accounts (Name/Phone/Email)

NEW SERVICE AGREEMENT

Effective January 1, 2021, all applications for new or resumed sewage service must be completed by and in the name of the property owner. All bills and invoices will be sent directly to those customers.